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The study was conducted on 100 agricultural scientists of College of Agriculture, PAU, Ludhiana.
Correspondence to : Organizational climate scale was developed by using Likert technique in the areas of communication,
managing rewards, interpersonal relationships, supervision and decision-making. For measuring
PRABHJOT KAUR R . ; . . 2 .
organizational climate, different items were prepared in each of the area. Organizational climate was
Department of ; . ' S o .
Extension Educati measured in terms of scores obtained by the agricultural scientists on organizational climate scale. The
X g;gon - UI IaC|>n responses were recorded on a five point continuum. Based on the scores, the scientists were classified into
Pur,“ Agrlcu tur three categories viz. average, below average and above average. Mean score of prevailing and desired
University, organizational climate for each area was worked out. Paired t test was used to test the significance of
LUDHIANA difference in the mean scores. Significant value of t indicated that a gap between the prevailing and
(PUNJAB) INDIA desired organizational climate exists. There is an urgent need to improve the organizational climate.

INTRODUCTION

The first Agricultural University was
established at Pantnagar in Uttranchal in 1960
on the recommendations of University
Education Commission and other expert
committees. Following the example of
university of Pantnagar, the Govt. of Punjab
established Punjab Agricultural University at
Ludhiana in July, 1962. Punjab Agricultural
University hasthe statewide responsibility for
teaching, research and extension in agriculture.
Organizational climate serves as a guideline
for dealing with scientists and has a major
influence on their motivation and productivity.
Scientists are engaged in transactions for
meeting their professional needs and
strengthening their respective disciplines. If

University, Ludhianawas prepared. Fromthis
list one hundred agricultural scientists were
selected in proportion to the number of
scientistsin teaching, research and extension.
Further, the scientists from Professors,
Associate Professors, Assistant Professors
were selected in proportion to each cadre.
Organiasational climate scale was devel oped
by using Likert technique. Organizationa climate
was measured in the areas of communication,
managing rewards, interpersonal relationships,
supervision and decision making. Differentitems
were prepared in each of the area. Response for
prevailing climate was recorded on afive point
continuum viz., strongly agree (SA), agree (A),
undecided (U), disagree (DA) and strongly
disagree (SDA) with weightage of 5,4,3,2 and 1

Key words congenia work environment prevails, only then ~ for positive statements and 1,2,3,4 and 5 for
Perceived the scientists become satisfied with their job, ~ Negative statements. Response categories for
organizational work in harmony asateam and motivate desired climate were strongly desirable (SD),
climate, Prevailing  the people to participate in extension and ~ desirable (D), neutral (N), disagree (DA) and
and Desired, developmental programmes. Morefavourable  Strongly disagree(SDA). Organizational climate

Climate, Paired “t’
test
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the organizational climate, the greater will be
the productivity. The present study was
conducted to study the prevailing and desired
organizational climate as perceived by the
agricultural scientists of Punjab Agricultural
University, Ludhiana

METHODOLOGY

A list of thein position faculty members
of College of Agriculture, Punjab Agriculture

was measured interms of scores obtained by the
agricultural scientistson organizationa climate
scale. Mean score of prevailing and desired
organizationa climatewasworked out. Paired t-
test wasused totest thesignificance of difference
in the mean scores of prevailing and desired
organizationd climate.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The results of the study have been
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discussed under the following headings:

Perceived prevailing and desired organizational
climate in the area of communication:

The data pertaining to the perceived climate in the
areaof communicationaregivenin Table 1. Datain Table
1 show that 69 per cent of the scientists agreed to the
item instructions are issued after due consideration by
the authorities and are expected to be carried out and 61
per cent of the scientistsperceivedit asastrongly desirable
climate. Majority of the scientists agreed to theitemsthat
the seniors and subordinates feel free to discuss, faculty
members speak with each other rather than writing memo
and discussion held at various meetings are freeand frank,
were also perceived as desirable climate. On the other
hand, for the item information passed from one person to
another is distorted and was disagreed by more than half
of the scientists and perceived it undesirable by 45 per
cent of the scientists.

Perceived prevailing and desired organizational
climate in the area of managing rewards:

The data with regard to perceived prevailing and
desired organizational climate in the area of managing
rewards have been presented in Table 2. It is clear from
the Table 2 that 55 per cent of the scientists disagreed to
theitem that knowledge and expertise have no value and
same percentage of the scientists perceived it strongly
undesirable. Mgority of the scientists agreed with the
itemsthat promotion decisionsare based on the suitability
of the promotee and accomplishment of work is
appreciated, was perceived as strongly desirable. Item
hard work is seldom recognized and appreciated was
disagreed by 46 per cent of the scientists and perceived
as undesirable by more than 75 per cent of the scientists.
Forty per cent of the scientists disagreed to the item that
rewards are given strictly on the basis of merit and
perceived it as strongly desirable by 63 per cent of the
scientists.

Tablel: Distribution of the respondents of PAU according to their perceived prevailing and desired organizational climatein the

area of communication

(n=100)

Prevailing climate

Desired climate

Sr.  Items concerning area of SA A 0

DA SD D N ub

frank.

No. communication ; - r t ¢ t : - - F
1 Instructions are issued after
due consideration by the 17 69 3 7 4 61 39
authorities and are (17.00) (69.00) (3.00) (7.00)  (4.00) (61.00) (39.00)
expected to be carried out
2 For taking an important
decision, the tendency isto
. 12 39 13 24 12 9 15 40 36
pass the file to somebody -
) (12.00) (39.00) (13.00) (24.00) (12.00) (9.00) (15.00) (40.00)  (36.00)
elsefor making the
decision
3 The information passed
from one person to another 9 22 13 51 5 4 11 45 40
isdistorted or deliberately ~ (9.00)  (22.00) (13.00) (51.00) (5.00) (4.00)  (11.00) (45.00)  (40.00)
misinterpreted
4 Seniors and sub-ordinates
feel freeto discuss and
. . 15 47 11 25 2 58 38 4
communicate on al issues - -
i ) (15.00) (47.00) (11.00) (25.00) (2.00) (58.00) (38.00) (4.00)
without any reservation or
hesitation
5 Faculty members speak
] 20 63 7 50 50
with each other rather than 2 (2.00) - - -
o (20.00) (63.00) (7.00) (8.00) (50.00)  (50.00)
writing memo
6 Discussion held at various
. 18 54 10 18 54 46
meetings are free and - -
(18.00) (54.00) (10.00) (18.00) (54.00) (46.00)

Figures in parentheses indicate percentage
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S ltems concerning area of Prevailing climate Desired climate
. - SA A U DA SDA SD D N ubD SUD
No. managing rewards ¢ ; f f ; f ; - F f
1 Knowledge and expertise 6 22 10 55 7 6 6 33 55
have no value. (6.00) (22.00) (10.00) (55.00) (7.00)  (6.00) (6.00) (33.00) (55.00)
2. Rewards are given to
those who help their 3 32 26 33 6 35 40 i 15 10
3.00 32.00 26.00 33.00 6.00 35.00 40.00 15.00 10.00
I (300) (3200) (26.00) (3300) (6.00) (3500) (40.00) (1500)  (10.00)
. H i
3 ard work s sdldom . 28 46 7 11 13 36 40
recognized M 1300 (2800 °©®% weon) (00) (oo (1300) T (3600)  (40.00)
appreciated. ' ' ' ' ' ) ' '
4. R i
ncty on e base ol S 2 W™ @ 2 @ ® 700 4600
merity (6.000 (32.00) (20.00) (40.00) (2.00) (63.00) (26.00) ' '
5. Promotion decisions are
based on the suitability 12 43 18 24 3 55 45
of the promotee rather (12.00) (43.00) (18.00) (24.00) (3.00) (55.00) (45.00)
than on favouritism.
6. Accomplishment of work
. . 61 10 18 3 62 38
s opprecidted and  B(8O0) o1 00 (1000) (1800) (300) (6200) (38.00)
recorded. ' ' ' ' ' )

Figuresin parentheses indicate percentage

Perceived prevailing and desirable organizational
climate in the area of interpersonal relationships:

A perusal of the data reported in Table 3 revealed
that majority of the scientists agreed to the item work
atmosphereisfriendly and faculty members have strong
association with their seniors and was perceived as
strongly desirable climate. On the other hand 52 per cent
of the scientists disagreed to the item that staff members
do not trust each other and 50 per cent perceived it as
strongly undesirable climate. Theitemworking in agroup
is problem was disagreed by 44 per cent of the scientists
and 47 per cent of them perceived it asstrongly undesirable
climate. Forty nine per cent of the scientists agreed to
theitemthat psychological climateisvery conduciveand
perceived it as strongly desirable by 58 per cent of the
scientists. Item staff membersdeal morewith differences
on issues and tasks was agreed by 47 per cent of the
scientists and 82 per cent of the scientists perceived it as
desirable.

Perceived prevailing and desired organizational
climate in the area of supervision:

Perception of scientists’ with regard to prevailing and
desired organizational climatein the area of supervision
ispresented in Table 4. A clear examination of the data
inTable 4 revealed that senior faculty memberstake pains
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to see that junior faculty improve skills, seniors are free
to express their feelings, senior faculty members ask
juniorsfor new ideas and higher authorities make efforts
toidentify and utilize the potential of the staff members
were theitemsto which majority of the scientists agreed
and perceived as desired climate also. Forty one per cent
of the scientists disagreed to the item that supervision is
done usually to find mistakes and it was perceived as
undesirable climate by 86 per cent of the scientists. More
than 60 per cent of the scientists disagreed to the item
that every staff member do not know who is working
under whom and was perceived strongly undesirable by
43 per cent of the scientists.

Perceived prevailing and desired organizational
climate in the area of decision making:

The data on the perceived prevailing and desired
organizationa climatein theareaof decision making have
been presented in Table 5. The figures in the Table 5
revealed that 63 per cent of the scientists agreed to the
item that decisions are made and influenced by specialists
and knowl edgeabl e persons and perceived it asadesirable
climate. Decisions are made keeping in view thewelfare
of thefaculty, faculty have influencein decision making
and decisionsare taken after discussion with the concerned
peopleweretheitems onwhich magjority of the scientists
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Table 3 : Distribution of the respondents of PAU according to their perceived prevailing and desired organizational climate i

the area of interpersonal relationships

S Items concerning area of = - PrevailinLgJ] climate — = = . Desi red’\lclimateU . =5
No. managing rewards : f f F : f : - ; :
1 Work atmosphere is very 13 58 9 17 3 61 37 2
friendly. (13.00) (58.00) (9.00) (17.00) (3.00) (61.00) (37.00) i (2.00)
2 Faculty members have
strong association mostl
with gtheir seniors anéll 77 69 o 115 - % 4242 - 22
look for suggestions and (7.00) (69.00) (9.00) (15.00) (56.00)  (42.00) (2.00)
guidance from them.
3 Staff members do not 20 14 52 14 7 7 36 50
trust each other. ) (20.00) (14.00) (52.00) (14.00) (7.000 (7.000  (36.00) (50.00)
4 Psychological climate is
very  conducive  for 15 49 10 24 2 58 37 5
developing and acquiring  (15.00) (49.00) (10.00) (24.00) (2.00) (58.00) (37.00) i (5.00)
new knowledge.
5 Staff members deal more
Wlth differences  on 5 47 19 26 3 40 42 6 12
Issues and tesks rANr o0 (47000 (1900) (2600) (300) (4000) (4200)  (6.00)  (12.00)
than engaging in
personality clashes.
6 Working as a group is 4 33 5 14 14 9 12 32 47
problem. (400) (33000 (5000 (44000 (14000 (9.000 (12.00) i (32.00) (47.00

Figuresin parentheses indicate percentage

Table4 : Distribution of ther

the area of supervision

. Prevailing climate Desired climate
Sr.  ltems concerning area of
. A U DA SDA SD D N ubD SUD
No. managing rewards
f f f f f f f f f f
1 — .
SuperVIS|on. 'S . done 9 38 12 41 43 43
usually to find mistakes - 5(5.000 9 (9.000 -
(9.00) (38.00) (12.00) (41.00) (43.00)  (43.00)
and catch the person.
2 Senior faculty members
take pains to see that 6 57 18 16 3 50 48 2
junior faculty members (6.00) (57.00) (18.00) (16.00) (3.00) (50.00) (48.00) (2.00)
improve skills.
3 Seniors are free to express
. . . 10 62 12 16 43 57
or discuss thelr fedlings 000 62000 (12000 (1600)  (4300) (57.00) ; ;
with their juniors. ' ' ' ' ' '
4 Senior faculty members 4 60 9 24 3 41 51 6 2
ask juniorsfor newideas.  (4.00) (60.00) (9.00) (24.00) (3.00) (41.00) (51.00) (6.00) (2.00)
5  Every Staff member does 15 5 63 17 4 44 43
not know whoisworking - o0 000 8300) a700) (400) O T (as00) (4300
under whom. ' ' ' ' ' ' '
6 Higher authorities make
efforts to identify and 4 56 13 25 2 56 42 2
utilize the potential of the  (4.00) (56.00) (13.00) (25.00) (2.00) (56.00) (42.00) (2.00)
staff members.

Figures in parentheses indicate percentage

Agric. Update | Feb. & May 2010 | Vol. 5 | Issue 1 & 2 | ®HIND AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND TRAINING INSTITUTE®



PERCEPTION OF AGRICULTURAL SCIENTISTS ABOUT PREVAILING & DESIRED ORGANIZATIONAL CLIMATE 5

Table 5 : Distribution of the respondents of PAU according to their perceived prevailing and desired organizational climate in

the area of decision making (n=100)
. Prevailing climate Desired climate
Sr. Items concerning area of
; A U DA SDA SD D N uD SUD
No. managing rewards
f f f f f f f f f f
1 Decisions are generally
made without involving 47 36 2 18 36 37
9 (9.00 6 (6.00 9(9.00 -
juniors and sub- (900 (47.00) (6.00) (36.00) (2.00) (900 (18.00) (36.00) (37.00)
ordinates.
2 Decisions are made and
influenced by specialists 6 (6.00) 63 10 19 2 44 47 6(600) 3(3.00)
and knowledgeable ' (63.00) (10.00) (19.00) (2.00) (44.00) (47.00) ' '
persons.
Decig
' 51.00 17.00 26.00 ’ 50.00 46.00 '
welfare of the faculty. ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
* z::;:?]s are\fvai]lt(ﬁn afttr?; 3(3.00) 46 8(8.00) 4 2 48 48 4 (4.00)
9 ' (46.00) ' (41.00) (2.00) (48.00) (48.00) '
persons concerned.
5 Superiors  ask  sub-
ordinates for an informal 6 (6.00) 4 15 36 2 39 % 5 (5.00)
' 41.00 15.00 36.00 2.00 39.00 56.00 ’
discussion. (41.00) (15.00) (36.00) (200) (39.00) (56.00)
Facul h
making (10.00) (43.00) (14.00) (29.00) (4.00) (55.00) (45.00)

Figuresin parentheses indicate percentage

agreed and perceived them as strongly desirable climate.

Area wise perceived prevailing and desired
organizational climate:

Area wise perceived prevailing and desired
organizational climate was also worked out. The datain
this regard have been presented in Table 6 revealed that
more than 70 per cent of the scientists in the area of
communi cation and interpersonal relationships perceived
the prevailing climate above average and a gap of 22 per
cent and 24 per cent was found in these areas. A gap of
41 per cent was found in the prevailing and desired
organizational climate in the area of decision making.
Reddy and Maraty (2003) reported that majority of
teachers of AcharyaN.G. RangaAgricultural University,
Hyderabad were grouped under medium category
regarding the perception of indicators of decision making
and communication. Therefore, it is suggested that there
is need to make some improvements in the prevailing
organizational climatein the areaof decision making and
managing rewards.

Agric. Update | Feb. & May 2010 | Vol. 5 | Issue 1 & 2 |

Gap between the perceived prevailing and desired
organizational climate:

The data regarding the gap between the perceived
prevailing and desired organizational climate have been
given in Table 7. Areawise mean score was worked out.
Gap between the two climate mean scores was found to
be 5.07 in the area of communication, 6.03 in the
managing rewards, and 6.32 in thearea of decision making.
In each areat-value was found to be significant at 1 per
cent level of significance. It indicates that there was
differencein the mean scores of perceived prevailingand
desired organizational climate. Thesefindingsareinline
with those of Jhamtani and Singh (1987) who reported
gap in existing and desired organizational environment
dimensions.

Conclusion:

Majority of the scientists perceived the prevailing
climate above average in the areas of communication,
interpersonal relationships and supervision. There is
differencein the mean scores of perceived prevailing and
desired organizational climate. It can be concluded that
the university scientistsdesirefor better climatethan the
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Nc.)_ Area Score range Category Pre;val ling cli r;oate Dfea red cli m(z;ze f Gap -

1. Communication  Above 18.00-30.00  Above average 78 78.00 100 100.00 22 22.00
18.00 Average 6 6.00 - - - -
6.00-Below 18.00 Below average 16 16.00 - - - -

2. Managing Above 18.00-30.00  Above average 62 62.00 98 98.00 36 36.00

rewards 18.00 Average 7 7.00 2 2.00 5 5.00
6.00-Below 18.00 Below average 31 31.00 - - - -

3. Interpersonal Above 18.00-30.00  Above average 75 75.00 99 99.00 24 24.00

relationships 18.00 Average 6 6.00 1 1.00 5 5.00
6.00-Below 18.00 Below average 19 19.00 - - - -

4. Supervision Above 18.00-30.00  Above average 70 70.00 98 98.00 28 28.00
18.00 Average 8 8.00 2 2.00 6 6.00
6.00-Below 18.00 Below average 22 22.00 - - - -

5. Decision making  Above 18.00-30.00  Above average 56 56.00 97 97.00 41 41.00
18.00 Average 9 9.00 3 3.00 6 6.00
6.00-Below 18.00 Below average 35 35.00 - - - -

Area dimete (Mem ot dimate(Memsoorgy O (Men1 019 tvalue
Communication 20.87 25.94 5.07 11.52**
Managing rewards 19.22 25.25 6.03 12.10**
Interpersonal relationships 20.93 25,57 4.64 11.01**
Supervision 20.76 25.90 5.19 11.54**
Decision making 19.06 25.38 6.32 13.05**"
Overall organizational climate 100.79 128.04 27.25 15.51**
** indicate significant of value at P=0.05
one which is prevailing at the moment for enhanced @REFERENCES

motivation and increased productivity.
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